Oklahoma law.
An Act relating to courts; establishing certain administrative fees
for municipal courts; amending 19 0.S. 1991, Section 220, as amended
by Section 3, Chapter 310, O0.S.L. 1998 (19 0.S. Supp. 2000, Section
220), which relates to the Court Clerk’s Revolving Fund; providing
for administrative fee on certain fees collected by court clerk;
amending 20 O0.S. 1991, Sections 1313.2, as last amended by Section 1
of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 541 of the 1st Session of the 48th
Legislature and 1313.3, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter 386,
0.S.L. 1999 (20 O0.S. Supp. 2000, Sections 1313.2 and 1313.3), which
relate to penalties, fees and fines; deleting language authorizing
court clerk to retain certain monies; clarifying language; amending
21 0.S. 1991, Section 1761.1, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter
176, 0.S.L. 2000 (21 O0.S. Supp. 2000, Section 1761.1), which relates
to certain fines; deleting language authorizing court clerk retain
certain monies; amending Section 7, Chapter 359, 0.S.L. 1997, as
amended by Section 1, Chapter 53, 0.S.L. 1998, 22 0.S. 1991,
Sections 979a, as last amended by Section 1, Chapter 205, 0.S.L.
1999 and 1355.14, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter 197, 0.S.L.
1999 (22 O0.S. Supp. 2000, Sections 471.6, 97%9a and 1355.14), which
relate to costs and fees; deleting language authorizing court clerk
to retain certain fees and administrative costs; amending 52 O.S.
1991, Section 318.5, which relates to surface damages; regquiring
certain information and material to be provided to court clerk;
amending 63 0.S. 1991, Section 2-503.2, as last amended by Section
2, Chapter 53, 0.S.L. 1998 (63 0.S. Supp. 2000, Section 2-503.2),
which relates to assessments; deleting language authorizing court
clerk to retain certain fees; amending 69 0.S. 1991, Section 1203,
which relates to acgquisition of lands; requiring certain information
and material to be provided to court clerk; making language gender
neutral; providing for codification; providing an effective date;
and declaring an emergency.



